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Senior Judges Report

Name of Track Flamboro Downs
Date January 29th, 2026 Post Time 18:25
Weather -12 deg. Celsius Wind: 8 km/h N
Track Condition Fast Variant: 0 sec.
Number of Races 9 Qualifying races 2 BR/FB Total Entries 70
Mutual Handle $ 435 467
Contact Y Paddock Track Investigator Outgoing Senior
Vet Meeting Maintenance Meeting Visit Judge Update
Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge
Fred Brethour Tyler Fines Andrew Van't Wout
Training
Bryan Richardson

Official Veterinarian Dr. Abigail Stovman

Report on day’s events:
(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:
**NOTE** a reminder to all racing participants of the rule changes pertaining to claiming
which will take effect on Monday, February 2nd, 2026.

Please see attached link to AGCO bulletin for further information.

https://www.aqgco.ca/en/news/new-standardbred-claiming-rules-strengthen-racehorse-
andindustry-protection

A paddock meeting will be held on Sunday February 1st, 2026, at 5:45pm regarding the
new claiming rules.

Races:
Race 1: Clear.

Race 2: Clear.
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Race 3: Inquiry: #4 Ireland Seelster (O.Gois), finished 2"¥ and was placed 3" for causing
interference while on a break going to the quarter pole to #5 Miss Believing (A.Sorrie). #5
Miss Believing finished 3™ and was placed 2.

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/hWC_e2hEUwI

An official warning was placed on Brady Gallier’s drivers license for using more than wrist
action while urging.

Trainer Mackenzie Spence was found in violation of AGCO Rule 9.11, did fail to go directly
to the test barn after the race. $200 monetary penalty. Ruling #3550442.

Race 4: Clear.

Race 5: Clear.

Race 6: #4 Fastlane Jane made a break after the three-quarter pole and caused
interference to #3 Dirty Laundry, finished 4™, #5 Destiny Road, finished 3, and #6 Our
Aurora, finished 5. #3 Dirty Laundry went inside three pylons, did so for safety and came
out of them as soon as it was safe to do so. No placings needed.

An official warning was placed on Ryan Guy’s drivers license for urging using more than
wrist action going to the three-quarter pole. A warning was placed as his explanation did
not support the video of him stating that the whip was caught in the Swedish blind string.
Race 7: Clear.

Race 8: Clear.

Race 9: Clear.

Claims: Race 7: Voom Voom (1) $18750 Trainer/Owner: Michel Carrier
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